Allowances for impairment of financial assets are calculated on past experiences and
expected changes in client credit rating. Currently the Fund does not hold any collateral as
security for any of its financial assets. There are no Financial Assets administered by the Fund
past due.

 c. Liquidity Risk
Financial liabilities principally represent security bonds held on behalf of third parties.
Security bonds are payable on receipt of an application from the tenant or lessee. All
investments held with the Public Trustee are available at call.

 d. Market Risk
The Fund is exposed to price risk.  Price risk represents the risk that the fair value of
investments held with the Public Trustee will fluctuate due to changes in the market price for
the underlying asset.

Investments held with the Public Trustee are classified as ‘available for sale’ financial assets.
Net gains or losses resulting from movements in the fair value of investments are recognised
directly in equity.  Accordingly there is no impact on the net result.

Cash is also subject to interest rate risk.

Sensitivity Analysis
The impact of a 1% movement in interest rates and a 1% movement in equity indexes on
financial assets is shown in the following table.

Interest Rate Risk Price Risk

-1% +1% -1% +1%

Carrying
Amount
($’000)

Net Result
($’000)

Net Result
($’000)

Equity
($’000)

Equity
($’000)

2008

Financial Assets

  Cash and Cash
Equivalents

12,382 (123.8) 123.8 - -

 Investments 85,682 -  - (856.8) 856.8

Total increase/
(decrease)

(123.8) 123.8 (856.8) 856.8

2007

Financial Assets

  Cash and Cash
Equivalents

14,638 (146.4) 146.4 - -

 Investments 69,497 - - (695.0) 695.0

Total increase/
(decrease)

(146.4) 146.4 (695.0) 695.0

07
08

Co
m

m
is

si
on

er
 f

or
 C

on
su

m
er

 A
ff

ai
rs

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t

75

16. Transactions with SA Government

As required by APS 4.1 of Accounting Policy Framework II General Purpose Financial
Reporting Framework, the following table discloses income, expenses and financial assets
where the counterparty/transaction is with an entity within the SA Government as at the
reporting date, classified according to their nature.  A threshold of $100,000 for separate
identification of these items has been applied.

SA Government

07/08 06/07

$’000 $’000

Income

Interest revenue 8,063 6,433

[…]

07
08

Co
m

m
is

si
on

er
 f

or
 C

on
su

m
er

 A
ff

ai
rs

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t

85

Allowances for impairment of financial assets are calculated on past experiences and
expected changes in client credit rating. Currently the Fund does not hold any collateral as
security for any of its financial assets. There are no Financial Assets administered by the Fund
past due.

 c. Liquidity Risk
All investments held with the Public Trustee are available at call.

 d. Market Risk
The Fund is exposed to price risk.  Price risk represents the risk that the fair value of
investments held with the Public Trustee will fluctuate due to changes in the market price for
the underlying asset.

Investments held with the Public Trustee are classified as ‘available for sale’ financial assets.
Net gains or losses resulting from movements in the fair value of investments are recognised
directly in equity.  Accordingly there is no impact on the net result.

Cash is also subject to interest rate risk.

Sensitivity Analysis
The impact of a 1% movement in interest rates and a 1% movement in equity indexes on
financial assets is shown in the following table.

Interest Rate Risk Price Risk

-1% +1% -1% +1%

Carrying
Amount
($’000)

Net Result
($’000)

Net Result
($’000)

Equity
($’000)

Equity
($’000)

2008

Financial Assets

 Cash and Cash
Equivalents

1,509 (15) 15 - -

 Investments 2,507 -  - (25) 25

Total increase/(decrease) (15) 15 (25) 25

2007

Financial Assets

 Cash and Cash
Equivalents

1,261 (13) 13 - -

 Investments 2,529 - - (25) 25

Total increase/(decrease) (13) 13 (25) 25

07
08

Co
m

m
is

si
on

er
 f

or
 C

on
su

m
er

 A
ff

ai
rs

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t

86

12. Transactions with SA Government

As required by APS 4.1 of Accounting Policy Framework II General Purpose Financial
Reporting Framework, the following table discloses income, expenses and financial assets
where the counterparty/transaction is with an entity within the SA Government as at the
reporting date, classified according to their nature. A threshold of $100,000 for separate
identification of these items has been applied.

SA Government

07/08 06/07

$’000 $’000

Income

Interest revenue 309 267

[…]

Fund has policies and procedures in place to ensure that transactions occur with customers
with appropriate credit history.

Allowances for impairment of financial assets are calculated on past experiences and
expected changes in client credit rating. Currently the Fund does not hold any collateral as
security for any of its financial assets. There are no Financial Assets administered by the Fund
past due.

 c. Liquidity Risk
All investments held with the Public Trustee are available at call.

 d. Market Risk
The Fund is exposed to price risk. Price risk represents the risk that the fair value of
investments held with the Public Trustee will fluctuate due to changes in the market price for
the underlying asset.

Investments held with the Public Trustee are classified as ‘available for sale’ financial assets.
Net gains or losses resulting from movements in the fair value of investments are recognised
directly in equity. Accordingly there is no impact on the net result.

Cash is also subject to interest rate risk.

Sensitivity Analysis
The impact of a 1% movement in interest rates and a 1% movement in equity indexes on
financial assets is shown in the following table.

Interest Rate Risk Price Risk

-1% +1% -1% +1%

Carrying
Amount
($’000)

Net
Result

($’000)

Net
Result

($’000)

Equity
($’000)

Equity
($’000)

2008

Financial Assets

 Cash and Cash Equivalents 21,692 (216.9) 216.9 - -

 Investments 37,483 -  - (374.8) 374.8

Total increase/(decrease) (216.9) 216.9 (374.8) 374.8

2007

Financial Assets

 Cash and Cash Equivalents 10,847 (108.5) 108.5 - -

 Investments 38,063 - - (380.6) 380.6

Total increase/(decrease) (108.5) 108.5 (380.6) 380.6

07
08

Co
m

m
is

si
on

er
 f

or
 C

on
su

m
er

 A
ff

ai
rs

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t

97

13. Transactions with SA Government

As required by APS 4.1 of Accounting Policy Framework II General Purpose Financial
Reporting Framework, the following table discloses income, expenses and financial assets
where the counterparty/transaction is with an entity within the SA Government as at the
reporting date, classified according to their nature. A threshold of $100,000 for separate
identification of these items has been applied.

SA Government

07/08 06/07

$’000 $’000

Income

Interest revenue 4,381 3,535

[…]

security for any of its financial assets. There are no Financial Assets administered by the Fund
past due.

 c. Liquidity Risk
Financial liabilities principally represent security bonds held on behalf of third parties.
Security bonds are payable on receipt of an application from the tenant or lessee.  All
investments held with the Public Trustee are available at call.

 d. Market Risk
The Fund is exposed to price risk. Price risk represents the risk that the fair value of
investments held with the Public Trustee will fluctuate due to changes in the market price for
the underlying asset.

Investments held with the Public Trustee are classified as ‘available for sale’ financial assets.
Net gains or losses resulting from movements in the fair value of investments are recognised
directly in equity.  Accordingly there is no impact on the net result.

Cash is also subject to interest rate risk.

Sensitivity Analysis
The impact of a 1% movement in interest rates and a 1% movement in equity indexes on
financial assets is shown in the following table.

07
08

Co
m

m
is

si
on

er
 f

or
 C

on
su

m
er

 A
ff

ai
rs

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t

108

Interest Rate Risk Price Risk

-1% +1% -1% +1%

Carrying
Amount
($’000)

Net Result
($’000)

Net Result
($’000)

Equity
($’000)

Equity
($’000)

2008

Financial Assets

 Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,267 (13) 13 - -

 Investments 2,870 -  - (29) 29

Total increase/(decrease) (13) 13 (29) 29

2007

Financial Assets

 Cash and Cash Equivalents 792 (8) 8 - -

 Investments 2,793 - - (28) 28

Total increase/(decrease) (8) 8 (28) 28

11. Transactions with SA Government

As required by APS 4.1 of Accounting Policy Framework II General Purpose Financial
Reporting Framework, the following table discloses income, expenses and financial assets
where the counterparty/transaction is with an entity within the SA Government as at the
reporting date, classified according to their nature.  A threshold of $100,000 for separate
identification of these items has been applied.

SA Government

07/08 06/07

$’000 $’000

Income

Interest revenue 286 231

Total income 286 231

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,267 792

Investments 2,870 2,793